

Supreme Court Case No. S232754  
2nd Civil No. B 247672  
LASC Case No. BC VC059206

SUPREME COURT COPY

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WILLIAM JAE KIM, et al.

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,  
et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S232754

2<sup>nd</sup> Civil No. B 247672  
LASC Case No. VC 059206

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

DEC - 8 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

From a Decision of the Second District  
Court of Appeal – Division Seven  
[2<sup>nd</sup> Civil No. B 247672]  
Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Hon. Raul A. Sahagan, Judge Presiding  
[LASC Case No. VC 059206]

APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY TO *AMICUS CURIA* BRIEFS  
OF (1) CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
OF AMERICA; (2) INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE  
COUNSEL; (3) THE PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL,  
INC.; (4) THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND  
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA; AND  
(5) ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS

Ian Herzog [Bar No. 41396]  
Evan D. Marshall [Bar No. 82444]  
Thomas F. Yuhas [Bar No. 78679]  
**LAW OFFICES OF IAN HERZOG**  
11400 West Olympic Blvd., Suite 1150  
Los Angeles, CA 90064  
Telephone: (310) 458-6660  
Fax: (310) 458-9065

Attorneys for Appellants WILLIAM JAE KIM  
and HEE JOON KIM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
2.	THE BARE ABSENCE OF ESC ON OTHER TRUCKS DOES NOT QUALIFY AS A “CUSTOM OR PRACTICE” WHICH MIGHT POTENTIALLY REFLECT FEASIBILITY, INDUSTRY EXPERIENCE OR A CONSIDERED DESIGN CHOICE .....	3
3.	CONFORMITY WITH CUSTOM IS IMMATERIAL SINCE JURORS ARE REQUIRED TO EVALUATE CUSTOM UNDER THE SAME RISK-BENEFIT ANALYSIS APPLIED TO THE PRODUCT .....	8
4.	THE BARE FACT THAT OTHER MANUFACTURERS HAVE NOT YET ADOPTED AN ALTERNATIVE DESIGN SUPPORTS NO INFERENCE AS TO ANY FACTOR COGNIZABLE UNDER <i>BARKER</i> AND HENCE IS IRRELEVANT .....	10
A.	While Custom May Be Directly Relevant in Negligence, Its Relevance in Strict Liability is at Best Circumstantial and Dependent Upon Assumptions Which Are Frequently Unsupported .....	12
B.	Because Even Genuine Industry Custom Results From Innumerable Factors, Standing Alone It is Not Relevant nor Probative of <i>Barker</i> Factors .....	13
	(1) Any Inference from Custom as to <i>Barker</i> Factors is Pure Conjecture .....	13
	(2) “Custom” is Unnecessary and Misleading Given the Availability of Stronger Evidence in Any Case Where Custom Is Actually the Product of Industry Experience or a Considered Design Decision .....	16
	(3) No Inference from “Custom” Was Permissible Where ESC Was Already Offered as an Option and Was Progressively Being Adopted by the Industry .....	20

D.	Amici’s Arguments Illustrate the Necessity for Close Preliminary Screening of “Custom” Evidence .....	21
5.	THE “HYPOTHETICAL MANUFACTURER” CONTEMPLATED BY <i>BARKER</i> IS UNCONCERNED WITH MARKETING OR COMPETING MODELS .....	22
6.	CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE AND COMPARATIVE COST DISADVANTAGE ARE NOT VALID <i>BARKER</i> FACTORS AND CANNOT BE SHOWN BY EVIDENCE THAT OTHER MANUFACTURERS NEVER OFFERED THE ALTERNATIVE DESIGN .....	24
A.	Positing “Customer Acceptance” as a Factor in Risk/Benefit Analysis is Contrary to The Policies Underlying Barker and Would Mark a Return to <i>Caveat Emptor</i> .....	24
B.	The Recognition of Aesthetic Factors as One Aspect of Functionality Does Not Support Adoption of Consumer Acceptance as a Risk-Benefit Factor .....	27
C.	The Consumer’s Lack of Knowledge Is Not a <i>Barker</i> Factor ....	29
7.	A RULE PRECLUDING PURE “INDUSTRY CUSTOM” EVIDENCE CREATES NO EVIDENTIARY DOUBLE STANDARD .....	30
8.	“HINDSIGHT” EVALUATION OF ALTERNATIVE DESIGN IS APPROPRIATE UNDER RISK-BENEFIT ANALYSIS AND NECESSARY TO PRODUCT IMPROVEMENT .....	33
9.	THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT THE SOLE PURPOSE OF “INDUSTRY CUSTOM” EVIDENCE WAS TO EXONERATE TOYOTA ON THE GROUND THAT THE TUNDRA WAS NO WORSE THAN COMPETING MODELS .....	35
10.	FOREIGN DECISIONS THROW LITTLE IF ANY LIGHT UPON THE QUESTIONS BEFORE THIS COURT .....	40
11.	CONCLUSION .....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Home Products Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> (3rd Cir. 1982) 695 F.2d 681 .....	30
<i>Barker v. Lull Engineering Co.</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 413 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1108 .....	27,28
<i>Bostick v. Flex Equipment Co.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 80 .....	37
<i>Bouse v. Madonna Construction Co.</i> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 26 .....	12
<i>Buccery v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1976) 60 Cal.App.3d 533 .....	25
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Company</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 525 .....	21
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 655 .....	29
<i>Campbell v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 112 .....	16,34
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104 .....	36-37
<i>Complete Serv. Bureau v. San Diego Cty. Med. Soc.</i> (1954) 43 Cal. 2d 201 .....	10
<i>Conte v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89 .....	37
<i>Cronin v. J. B. E. Olson Corp.</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 121 .....	38,40
<i>Far West Financial Corp. v. D. &amp; S. Co.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 796 .....	38

<i>Foglio v. Western Auto Supply</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 470 .....	35
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57 .....	25,37
<i>Grimshaw v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 757 .....	23,26
<i>Hasson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 388 .....	23,33
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> (1940) 309 U.S. 106, 60 S.Ct. 444 .....	15
<i>Hercules Powder Co. v. Automatic Sprinkler Corp.</i> (1957) 151 Cal.App.2d 387 .....	7
<i>Howard v. Omni Hotels Mgmt. Corp.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 403 .....	33
<i>In re David M.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 822 .....	14
<i>Isner v. Falkenberg/Gilliam &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1393 .....	15
<i>Jenkins v. T &amp; N PLC</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1224 .....	37
<i>Jones v. Robertson</i> (1947) 79 Cal.App.2d 813 .....	3
<i>Leslie G. v. Perry &amp; Associates</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472 .....	21-22
<i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1986) 782 F.2d 1156 .....	7
<i>Longuy v. La Societe Francaise</i> (1921) 52 Cal.App. 370 .....	7
<i>Luque v. McLean</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 136 .....	40
<i>Maaso v. Signer</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 362 .....	19

<i>Masterson v. Pig 'n Whistle Corp.</i> (1958) 161 Cal.App.2d 323 .....	19
<i>Moreno v. State</i> (Tex.App. 2013) 409 S.W.3d 723 .....	18
<i>Nelson v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 689 .....	26
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15 .....	14
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal..4th 769 .....	14
<i>People v. Dean</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 186 .....	17
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 242 .....	18
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140 .....	13-14
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 658 .....	14
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (2005) 125 Cal.App.4th 935 .....	14
<i>People v. Rist</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 211 .....	18
<i>People v. Schader</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 761 .....	17
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303 .....	18
<i>People v. Zismer</i> (1969) 275 Cal.App.2d 660 .....	14
<i>Perumean v. Wills</i> (1937) 8 Cal.2d 578 .....	12
<i>Pierce v. Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 68 .....	38

<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 654 .....	15
<i>Price v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 245 .....	16
<i>Ramirez v. Plough</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 539 .....	32
<i>Romo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1115 .....	23
<i>Rosburg v. Minnesota Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 726 .....	31
<i>Saller v. Crown Cork &amp; Seal Co.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1220 .....	25
<i>Sanders v. MacFarlane's Candies</i> (1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 497 .....	21
<i>Sargent Fletcher, Inc. v. Able Corp.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1658 .....	17
<i>Shiffer v. CBS Corp.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 246 .....	15
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548 .....	17,34,40
<i>State v. Martinez</i> (N.M.App. 1980) 94 N.M. 50, 607 P.2d 137 .....	18
<i>Strnod v. Abadie</i> (1960) 181 Cal.App.2d 737 .....	15
<i>Tauber-Arons Auctioneers Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 268 .....	29
<i>The T.J. Hooper</i> (2d Cir. 1932) 60 F.2d 737, cert. den. 287 U.S. 662 (1932) .....	6,9
<i>U.S. v. Borja-Antunes</i> (11th Cir. 2013) 530 Fed.Appx. 882 .....	18
<i>Ward v. Hobart Manufacturing Co.</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1971) 450 F.2d 1176 .....	14

<i>Weber v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1433 .....	15
<i>Whitmire v. Ingersoll–Rand Co.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1078 .....	15

**Statutes**

<i>Evidence Code</i>	
§210 .....	14
§402 .....	22
§412 .....	19

**Other Authorities**

<i>Abraham, Custom, Noncustomary Practice, and Negligence,</i> 109 Colum.L.Rev. 1784 (2009) .....	4
<i>63A Am.Jur.2d, Products Liability</i> §1122 .....	8
<i>63B Am.Jur.2d, Products Liability</i> §1927 .....	8
<i>American Law of Products Liability 3d</i> (1998) §34:17 .....	8
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....	3
<i>Epstein, The Path to The T. J. Hooper: The Theory and History of Custom in the Law of Tort</i> , 21 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 1 (1992) .....	7
<i>22A Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Evid.</i> (2d ed.) §5214.2 .....	18
<i>Hetcher, Creating Safe Social Norms in A Dangerous World</i> (1999) 73 S.Cal.L.Rev. 1 .....	9,11
<i>Peters, The Quiet Demise of Deference to Custom: Malpractice Law at the Millennium</i> 57 Wash. & Lee L.Rev. 163 (2000) .....	6



Powell, <i>Products Liability and Optional Safety Equipment -- Who Knows More?</i> 73 Neb. L. Rev. 843 (1994) .....	20
Robb, <i>A Practical Approach to Use of State of the Art Evidence in Strict Products Liability Cases</i> 77 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1 (1982) .....	17
Tietz, <i>Strict Products Liability, Design Defects and Corporate Decision Making: Greater Deterrence Through Stricter Process</i> 38 Vill.L.Rev. 1361 (1993) .....	31,38
Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> 44 Miss.L.J. 825 (1973) .....	34
1 Witkin, <i>Cal. Evidence</i> (3d ed.) <i>Circumstantial Evidence</i> §309, pp. 278–280 .....	16
3 Witkin, <i>Cal. Evidence</i> (4th ed.) <i>Presentation at Trial</i> §139, pp. 198–199 .....	21
6 Witkin, <i>Summary Cal. Law 10th, Torts</i> §1455 .....	34
